
Agenda\Executive\6 March 2018 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 23 February 2018
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins, Alan McClafferty and 
Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 6 March 
2018 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 6 
February 2018 (copy attached).

5 - 16

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\6 March 2018 Page 2

accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Annual Plan 2018/19  17 - 24

6. Community Fund Grants  25 - 36

7. Surrey Heath Heritage Service  37 - 42

8. Response to the London Heathrow Airport Expansion Public 
Consultation  

43 - 54

9. Response to the Department of Transport’s Proposals for the 
Creation of a Major Road Network consultation  

55 - 62

10. Response to the Bracknell Forest Council Local Plan 
Consultation  

63 - 68

11. Response to Hart District Council's Draft Local Plan Strategy and 
Sites 2016-2032 - proposed submission version document  

69 - 80

12. Appointment of Data Protection Officer pursuant to the GDPR  81 - 84

13. Council Finances as at 31 December 2017  85 - 92

14. Motion Referred from the Council  

To consider the approach to the following motion, which was referred 
to the Executive without discussion by the Council at its meeting on 21 
February 2018: 
 
"This Council notes with sadness that there are many children within 
the borough that are experiencing poverty including a third of all 
children within Old Dean. As a result, this Council requests officers 
bring forward a report to the Executive within the next 6 months 
outlining practical steps that the Council could consider in order to 
help address this issue in partnership with others."

15. Write Off of Irrecoverable Bad Debt  93 - 98

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  99 - 100

Part 2 
(Exempt)

17. Exempt Minutes  

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 
February 2018 (copy attached).

101 - 102

18. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

103 - 104



Minutes\Executive\6 February 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 6 
February 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Craig Fennell

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Bill Chapman, Cllr Jonathan Lytle, Cllr 
Robin Perry and Cllr Chris Pitt

86/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

87/E General Fund Estimates 2018/19

The Executive noted that, whilst it w
[...]
ation to computer facilities, internet access, and advisor 
support, that

(a) the list of sites will be refreshed, and widely publicised 
to the relevant audience;

(b) this exercise be repeated on a six monthly basis;

(c) in the event that this exercise indicates a shortage of 
available sites and/or personnel, alternative options, 
including the involvement and closer collaboration with 
local charities in the relevant sectors to be considered.

(iii) the work done by the Surrey Credit Union in supporting 
residents in the Borough be noted and supported;

(iv) the closer working relationship and joint working initiatives 
between the Camberley Job Centre and the Council be noted 
and supported; and

(v) the Local Plan Working Group be asked to take full account of 
the indicated increased need for one bedroom properties, 
when developing the Plan; 

The Executive NOTED that the External Partnership Select Committee be 
requested to include Boom and DWP on its future work programme.

97/E Pay Policy Statement 2018/19

Members were reminded that Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 required the 
Council to update its Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Surrey Heath Borough 
Council Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, as attached at Annex A to 
the agenda report, be approved.

98/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

Page 12



Minutes\Executive\6 February 2018

ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)
86/E (part) 3
99/E 3
100/E 3

Note: Minute 99/E is a summary of a matter considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minute of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

99/E Lease of the Camberley Lawn Tennis Club, Southcote Park, Camberley

The Executive made decisions relating to the grant of a Lease to Camberley Lawn 
Tennis Club, Southcote Park, Portsmouth Road, Camberley.

100/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that Minute 99/E and the associated agenda report 
remain exempt until completion of lease negotiations.

Chairman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Plan 2018/19

Summary: 

To approve the Annual Plan for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Portfolio: Leader

Date Signed Off: 26 February 2018

Wards Affected:  All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to agree the wording for the Annual Plan for 2018/19 

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications arising directly from this report.  

2. Current Position 

2.1 The Annual Plan includes an overview of the vision and priorities from the 
Five-Year Strategy and states the outputs and success measures that will be 
delivered in 2018/19 for each of the key priorities.  These priorities are 
presented under the headings of Place, Prosperity, People and Performance.  
The Annual Plan therefore demonstrates the Council’s commitment to 
achieving the Five-Year Strategy.  The draft version of the wording for 
2018/19 Annual Plan is presented for approval and is contained in Annex A, 
the style and format will be presented at the Executive meeting. 

3. Performance Reporting

3.1 Progress against the Annual Plan is presented in a mid-year and end of year 
performance report.   These reports are presented to the Executive and 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee every six months.  Monitoring 
of the Annual Plan in this way ensu
[...]
 Mary’s 
Nursery
Watchetts

To provide a 
new play 
area 

£50,000 £25,000 £10,000

To ensure 
the wider 

community 
have access 

when the 
facilities are 

closed 

Surrey 
Youth 
Focus

To deliver 
Youth 
Social 
Action 
‘Youth 
Soup’ 
project.

  £3,995 £1,995 £500 
As outlined 
in the 
rationale 
and reason

TOTAL £67,797 £34,389 £12,981

Page 32



Annex C – Deferred and Declined Awards 

Applicant Project 
Details

 Project 
Cost 

£

Amount 
Sought

 £

Amount 
Propose

d 
£

Suggested
Conditions 

Camberley 
Cricket Club 

To replace 
old and 
unsafe 
outside 
benches 
and chairs 

 £3,500 £1,750 Decline 
Refer to 
rationale 

and reason 

The Hope 
Hub 

To enable 
the 
purchase or 
equipment 
for this new 
service that 
provides a 
day time 
support for 
those who 
are 
homeless

 
 £18,350 £9,175 Defer Refer to 

rationale 
and reason 

The 
Community 
Matters 
Partnership 

To clear out 
the 
balancing 
pond at 
Paddock Hill 
Frimley 
Green, to 
reduce the 
risk of 
localised 
flooding 

   £2,000 £1,500 Decline 
Refer to 
rationale 
and reason.

Sub-Total £23,850 12,425 Zero 

TOTAL 91,647 £46,814 £12,981

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Surrey Heath Heritage Service

Summary

Surrey Heath Heritage Service exists to preserve, manage and document the local 
heritage and natural history of the Borough of Surrey Heath which is delivered via 
a combination of exhibitions in its Surrey Heath House location and a programme 
of outreach work and activities.  Visitor numbers to the Surrey Heath House 
location are decreasing; however the results of a recent survey indicate that there 
still exists a strong appetite for Heritage activities and events in the Borough.  This 
reports seeks approval to adopt changes to the Heritage Service that see it move 
away from static exhibitions situated in Surrey Heath House to a more outward 
facing, integrated service that takes local Heritage to the community. 

Portfolio - Business

Date Portfolio H
[...]
useum has limited physical external presence in the council 
offices and is reliant on marketing the service as it has very little walk-
up trade. 

3. Proposal

3.1 A range of options for future arrangements for the heritage service and 
specifically for the Museum have been explored with a number of 
stakeholders.  These have ranged from discontinuing the heritage 
service to maintaining the status quo and many variables in between.  
The outcomes of which identified the following:

 There is public and member support for the Surrey Heath heritage 
service.

 It should continue to run events, workshops, walks and talks throughout 
the year.

 There should be an annual exhibition in a Camberley Town Centre 
location during school summer holidays.

 Regularly changing displays should be positioned in the Council’s busy 
Contact Centre to promote the service and forthcoming events allowing 
the current Museum location to close.

 Create a new website that will not only promote activities, walks etc. 
but will allow the Heritage Service to make the catalogue and parts of 
the collection more accessible and available for enthusiasts and 
researchers on- line.  

 Appointments will continue to be available for researchers to come in to 
view items and/or research aspects of the collection.  

 Outreach work with schools and other community groups would 
continue.  This will help reach and engage with new customers, local 
schools and groups from other established service areas.

Page 36



3.2 To raise awareness of the changing service, there will be a number of 
opportunities for cross/team working. For example; the talks will be 
held in the theatre, the historic walks will be within the walks brochure, 
some of the workshops will be held in the council’s parks and other 
sites such as Windle Valley and the Council Chamber. 

3.3 The Heritage team will re-locate from the current site to join the wider 
Business team in Surrey Heath House.  Furthermore, the Business 
team is exploring relocating the collection to alternative council owned 
storage freeing up some of the current storage areas for alternative 
use.

3.4 The service will continue to pursue a professional accreditation for the 
service and collection.  To do so the service must adopt a future 
mission statement to allow for the accreditation and having consulted 
with local history societies, other heritage services and stakeholders 
the proposed mission statement would be;

‘Surrey Heath Heritage services exist to preserve, manage and 
document the heritage of this Borough.  We will promote our unique 
heritage via public exhibitions, events outreach and research access.’

3.5 Work to rebrand and relaunch the service is being undertaken by the 
media and marketing team so that there will be a new fresh look and 
feel for the service.

4. Options

4.1 The Executive is asked to resolve 

(i) to agree to adopt the changes proposed for the heritage service;
(ii) to agree to adopt elements of the proposed changes; 
(iii) to agree and confirm the mission statement to allow the collection 

and service to seek formal accreditation.
(iv) to retain the Heritage Service in its current format.

5. Corporate Objectives and Key Priorities

2.3 This is supported within the priority for People where we are looking to 
build and encourage communities where people can live happily and 
healthily in an environment that the Community is proud to be part 
of.

6. Consultation 

6.1 The consultation was carried out by the Heritage team attending 
community events, local groups, schools and local interested parties. 
The consultation is also published on the council web site. 

7. PR And Marketing

Page 37



7.1 The Media and Marketing team are working closely with the Heritage 
service to promote forthcoming exhibitions, events and workshops.

7.2 The Media and Marketing team will be instrumental in helping to deliver 
the new website so that the collection can be researched and viewed
[...]
t Surrey Heath History Group 
meeting and Heritage Gallery.

Councillors Emailed all and invited to attend ‘Behind the Scenes’ consultation 
event.

SHBC Staff Emailed all and invited to attend ‘Behind the Scenes’ consultation 
event.

Care Homes Emailed all and introduced in Reminiscence Sessions. 

Schools & Colleges Emailed in May and in September.

Nurseries Emailed all in May

Businesses Collectively Camberley emailed to businesses and SHBC Media & 
Marketing retweeted museum Facebook post.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Response to the London Heathrow Airport Expansion Public Consultation

Summary

This report sets out the response to the Heathrow Airport’s consultation on airport 
expansion and airspace change. The consultation began on Wednesday 17th 
January and ends on Wednesday 28th March. The consultation is split into two 
sections. The first section presents Heathrow’s options and proposals to expand 
the airport on the ground and build a third runway. The second section considers 
the design of future airspace, in response to Heathrow’s expansion. Consideration 
is given to the proposed options put forward and their impact on Surrey Heath.

Portfolio:  Special Projects
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 12 February 2018

Wards Affected
ALL

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to agree the response set out in the letter 
at Annex 1 of this report as the Council’s formal response to London Heathrow 
Airport’s consultation on airport expansion and airspace change.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications beyond that provided for within the 
agreed budget for 2017/18.

2. Key Issues

2.1 London Heathrow Airport is consulting on plans for its future expansion 
and development of a third runway. There are two parts to this 
consultation:

 Part 1 relates to the physical changes on the ground needed to 
build a new north west runway and operate an expanded 
airport;

 Part 2 relates to pot
[...]
th February and runs until the 26th 
March 2018.

The document sets out the approach to be taken to development in Bracknell 
Forest up to 2034, including new sites that will be allocated to meet the Borough’s 
housing needs and the future approach to development in Bracknell town centre. 
The Draft Plan is the second of three consultation stages that Bracknell Forest 
Council will undertake in preparation of their new Local Plan. As such, there will 
be further opportunity for Surrey Heath to make comments before Bracknell Forest 
submit the final version of their Local Plan to the Planning Inspectorate.

Members are requested to consider the proposed consultation response set out in 
the letter at Annex 1 of this report as Surrey Heath’s formal representations on the 
Draft Local Plan document.

Portfolio - Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 13 February 2018
Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that the letter contained in Annex 1 be 
authorised as Surrey Heath Borough Council’s formal representation to Bracknell 
Forest’s Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) document.  

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications beyond that provided for within the 
agreed budget for 2017/18. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 Bracknell Forest Council’s current consultation seeks comments on 
their Draft Local Plan, which will cover a plan period from 2016-2034. 
Once adopted, the Local Plan will replace the 2002 Bracknell Forest 
Borough Local Plan and the 2008 Core Strategy. However, the 2013 
Site Allocations Plan will continue to form part of Bracknell Forest’s 
Local Plan. 

2.2 Together, the Draft Bracknell Forest Local Plan and the adopted Site 
Allocations Plan will provide the framework to guide the level and 
location of development in Bracknell Forest Borough up to 2034. The 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10. 



Plan will also include detailed policies to be used in determining 
planning applications for development.

2.3
[...]
ervices as the Data Protection Officer.

Portfolio: Transformation
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 22 February 2018

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the Head of Legal Services be 
appointed as the Data Protection Officer in accordance with the General Data 
Protection Regulation.

1. Key Issues

1.1 The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) is the new data protection 
framework for the EU and will apply in the UK from 25 May 2018. It replaces 
all current data protection legislation, including the Data Protection Act 1998. 

1.2 The GDPR regulates how data is processed and sets out a wider definition of 
personal data than currently. The overall aim of the GDPR is to improve 
transparency, accountability and governance. The Council will have to be 
clear with residents and others what data it is collecting and what is done with 
it. The Council will be liable for any breach of the GDPR and must make sure 
there are proper controls in place to protect personal data.

1.3 The GDPR requires all public authorities to appoint a Data Protection Officer. 
It is therefore proposed that the Head of Legal Services be appointed the Data 
Protection Officer to satisfy this requirement.

2. Resource Implications

2.1 There are no resource implications. The appointment will be assimilated into 
the Head of Legal Services’ duties. The Information Governance Manager will 
assist with carrying out data protection work as part of her duties.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the options to agree, reject or change the proposal.

4. Proposals

Page 79

Agenda Item 12. 



4.1 It is proposed that the Executive agree that the Head of Legal Services be 
appointed the Data Protection Officer in accordance with the GDPR.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The DPO responsibilities are defined in Article 39:
 To inform and advise the organisation and its employees about their 

obligations to comply with the GDPR and other data protect
[...]
 overspent by £48k largely due to overtime and 
acting up payments to cover staff sickness and staff vacancies. There has 
been a fall in income due to reductions in funding from the County Council 
and journey’s being taken. Going forward the new Community Transport 
Manager is identifying new income opportunities and is looking to reduce 
maintenance costs by moving to a new contractor.  The outturn forecast takes 
into account an overspend on salaries, due to agency staff covering vacant 
posts and staff sickness. 

Finance

Budget for period £1.742m, actual for period £1.633m. 

Year-end Outturn Forecast on Budget.

There are some savings on Council Tax collection where there has been 
increased recovery of legal costs awarded along with some small saving on 
Corporate management, but these have offset by an overspend on salaries 
due to agency staff covering  vacant posts, staff sickness.   

Strategic Property Development

Budget for Period – £1.352m  actual for period -£2.550m.

Year-end Outturn Forecast £1.190m favourable variance

There a number of small favourable variances that cover a variety of cost 
centres within the Strategic property development area. The outturn forecast 
takes into account an underspend on salaries due to vacant posts, changes in 
structure and vacancy margin.    

Savings of £1m have been made on the interest paid on our borrowings, by 
borrowing from other local authorities at reduced rates of interest.  At year end 

Page 89



these savings will be transferred to an interest equalisation reserve until the 
Council’s loans have been fixed. 

Page 90



Write Off of Irrecoverable Revenues Bad Debts

Summary

To approve the write-off of irrecoverable revenues bad debts over £1,500

Portfolio - Finance
Date signed off: 26 February 2018

WARDS AFFECTED All

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that bad debts totalling £48,120.97 in 
respect of Council Tax and £272,543.68 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates to 
be written
[...]
n. 

7. Human Rights

7.1 See Paragraph 6.1

8. Officer Comments 

8.1 None in addition to the matters raised above.

Annexes Annex A Council Tax Write-offs and NDR Write-
offs  

Background papers None 

Author/contact details Robert Fox – Revenues and Benefits Manager
robert.fox@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Head of Service Kelvin Menon – Executive Head of Finance
Kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk

CONSULTATIONS, IMPLICATIONS AND ISSUES ADDRESSED 

Required Consulted Date
Resources
Revenue N/A
Capital N/A
Human Resources N/A
Asset Management N/A
IT N/A

Other Issues
Portfolio Holder Yes
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities N/A
Policy Framework N/A
Legal Yes
Governance N/A
Sustainability N/A
Risk Management N/A
Equalities Impact Assessment N/A
Community Safety N/A
Human Rights N/A
Consultation N/A
P R & Marketing N/A

Page 93

mailto:Kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

15 (part) 1
17 3
18 1

Page 97

Agenda Item 16. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 17. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 18. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Sch

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\6 March 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 6 
March 2018 

- Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Craig Fennell

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Bill Chapman, Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper 
and Cllr Chris Pitt

101/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 February were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 

102/E Annual Plan 2018/19

The Annual Plan included an overview of the vision and priorities from the Five-
Year Strategy and stated the outputs and success measures which would be 
delivered in 2018/19 for each of the key priorities. These priorities were presented 
under the headings of Place, Prosperity, People and Performance. 

RESOLVED to approve wording of the 2018/19 Annual Plan as 
set out in Annex A to the agenda report. 

103/E Surrey Heath Heritage Service

The Executive was reminded that Surrey Heath Heritage Service’s purpose was to 
preserve, manage and document the local heritage and natural history of the 
Borough of Surrey Heath, which was delivered via a combination of exhibitions in 
the Museum located at Surrey Heath House and a programme of outreach work 
and activities.  

As a result of the decline in the number of visitors to the Museum, options for a 
sustainable and viable service going forward had been explored.  Despite the 
decline in visitors to the Museum, the number of people attending the hosted 
events, walks and talks continued to be popular with increasing participation.

The results of a comprehensive consultation, which had targeted users and non-
users, were received.

The Executive was advised that it was proposed to deliver the service in a new 
and more modern way.  A range of options for future arrangements for the 



Minutes\Executive\6 March 2018

Heritage Service and specifically for the Museum have been explored with a 
number of stakeholders.

Options included 

 events, workshops, walks and talks to be run throughout the year;
 an annual exhibition in a Camberley Town Centre location; 
 static displays in the Council’s Contact Centre;
 a new website to promote activities and make the catalogue accessible for 

enthusiasts and researchers;
 facilities for researchers to view items and research aspects of the 

collection; and
 continuing the outreach work with schools and other community groups.

In addition with the development of the Camberley Town Centre there may be an 
opportunity to reconsider the aspiration for a physical external presence for the 
service in the future.

The Service would continue to pursue a professional Arts Council Accreditation.  
In order to do so the Service must adopt a future mission statement to allow for the 
accreditation.  After consultation with local history societies, other heritage 
services and stakeholders it was proposed that the mission statement would be

‘Surrey Heath Heritage Services exists to preserve, manage and document the 
heritage of this Borough. We will promote our unique heritage via public 
exhibitions, events outreach and research access.’

The Executive paid tribute to and thanked the large number of dedicated 
volunteers who supported the Service and expressed the hope that they would 
continue to be involved with the Service as it moved forward.

RESOLVED to

(i) adopt the proposed changes to the current Heritage 
Service as set out in the agenda report; and

(ii) agree to confirm the mission statement to allow the 
collection and service to seek formal accreditation.

104/E Community Fund Grants

The Executive considered 7 applications for grants from the Council’s Community 
Fund Grant Scheme.  Members considered each application, the recommendation 
and the rationale.

RESOLVED that

(i) the following grants be awarded from the Council’s 
Community Fund Grant Scheme:

Applicant Project Grant Award



Minutes\Executive\6 March 2018

Sparklers CIO To provide 10 holiday 
playgroups for children, 
young people and 
families with special 
needs

£1,481.25

Camberley 
Society

To launch CAMFEST 2018 To match the 
amount raised by 
Camberley Society 
£1 for £1 up to a 
total of £1,000.

St Mary’s 
Nursery 
Watchetts

To provide a new play 
area

£10,000

Surrey Youth 
Focus

To deliver Youth Social 
Action ‘Youth Soup’ 
project.

£500

(ii) (a) to support the award of a grant to the Hope Hub for 
the purchase of equipment for this new service 
which provides a day time support for those who 
are homeless; and 

(b) subject to the Executive Head of Regulatory being 
satisfied that the project and the accommodation 
can be delivered, to authorise her to make a grant 
of £9,175, after consultation with the Leader and the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder;

(iii) to decline the following applications for the reasons set out 
in the agenda report:

Applicant Project
Camberley Cricket Club To replace old and unsafe outside 

benches and chairs
The Community Matters 
Partnership 

To clear out the balancing pond at 
Paddock Hill Frimley Green, to 
reduce the risk of localised flooding

105/E Response to the London Heathrow Airport Expansion Public Consultation

The Executive considered the Council’s response to London Heathrow Airport 
Expansion Public Consultation.  The consultation presented Heathrow’s options 
and proposals to expand the airport on the ground and build a third runway.  It also 
considered the design of future airspace, in response to Heathrow’s expansion. 

RESOLVED to agree the response set out in the letter in Annex 1 of 
the report as the Council’s formal response to London Heathrow 
Airport’s consultation on airport expansion and airspace change. 

106/E Response to the Department of Transport’s Proposals for the Creation of a 



Minutes\Executive\6 March 2018

Major Road Network consultation

The Executive considered the report setting out the Council’s formal response to 
the Department of Transport’s consultation on the proposals for the creation of a 
Major Road Network. The proposals had implications for road networks within the 
Borough and created a new funding mechanism which could benefit economically 
important local authority roads. 

Resolved that the response set out in the letter in Annex 1 of the 
report be agreed as the Council’s formal response to the Department 
of Transport’s consultation on the Proposals for the Creation of a 
Major Road Network. 

107/E Response to the Bracknell Forest Council Local Plan Consultation

The Executive considered the Council’s formal comment to the consultation on 
Bracknell Forest’s draft local plan.  The document set out the approach to be taken 
to development in Bracknell Forest up to 2034, including new sites that would be 
allocated to meet that Borough’s housing needs and the future approach to 
development in Bracknell town centre.

Resolved that the letter contained in Annex 1 of the report be 
authorised as the Council’s formal representation to Bracknell 
Forest’s Draft Local Plan consultation.

108/E Response to Hart District Council's Draft Local Plan Strategy and Sites 
2016-2032 - proposed submission version document

The Executive considered the Council’s response to the consultation on Hart 
District Council’s Draft Local Plan Strategy and Sites 2016-2032.  It set out the 
approach to be taken to development in Hart District up to 2032. 

Resolved that the letter contained in Annex 1 be authorised as the 
Council’s formal representation to the Hart District Council Draft Local 
Plan Strategy and sites 2016-2032- proposed submission version 
document. 

109/E Appointment of Data Protection Officer pursuant to the GDPR

The General Data Protection Regulation, the new data protection framework which 
would apply in the UK from 25 May 2018, required all public authorities to appoint 
a Data Protection Officer. It was proposed that the Head of Legal Services be 
appointed to satisfy this requirement.

RESOLVED to appoint the Head of Legal Services as the Data 
Protection Officer in accordance with the General Data Protection 
Regulation. 

110/E Council Finances as at 31 December 2017



Minutes\Executive\6 March 2018

The Executive received the third quarter monitoring report against the approved 
budget, which provided an update on the Revenue, Treasury and Capital budget 
position as at 31 December 2017.  At this stage in the year, the year-end outturn 
position could be forecast with more accuracy. Net expenditure was predicted to 
be on budget and, after taking account of savings in borrowing costs, a £1m 
underspend at the end of the financial year was anticipated.

RESOLVED to note the Council’s Revenue, Treasury and Capital 
position as at 31 December 2017.

111/E Motion Referred from the Council

Members were reminded of the following motion which had been referred to the 
Executive by the Council at its meeting on 21 February 2018:

"This Council notes with sadness that there are many children within the borough 
that are experiencing poverty including a third of all children within Old Dean. As a 
result, this Council requests officers bring forward a report to the Executive within 
the next 6 months outlining practical steps that the Council could consider in order 
to help address this issue in partnership with others."

RESOLVED that a report be brought to the Executive within the 
next 6 months outlining the practical steps which the Council 
could consider, in partnership with others, in order to help 
address child poverty issues in the Borough."

112/E Write Off of Irrecoverable Bad Debt

The Executive considered the report seeking authority to write-off irrecoverable 
revenues bad debts over £1,500. 

Members recorded their grateful thanks to all officers involved in the recovery of 
bad debts.

RESOLVED that bad debts totalling £48,120.97 in respect of 
Council Tax and £272,543.68 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates 
to be written-off in 2017-18. 

113/E Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)
101/E (part) 3



Minutes\Executive\6 March 2018

112/E(part) 1
114/E 3

114/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that the Annex to agenda item 15 - Write-Off of 
Irrecoverable Revenues Bad Debts remain exempt.

Chairman 


